
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – October to December 2016

Table 2-9
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Saskatchewan

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2017
January to March 1,158,339 .. .. .. .. .. ..

2016
October to December 1,155,393 1,393 -1,115 2,668 1,553 2,946 0.25
July to September 1,150,632 1,837 -1,915 4,839 2,924 4,761 0.41
April to June 1,145,318 1,790 -1,265 4,789 3,524 5,314 0.46
January to March 1,141,122 1,434 -1,349 4,111 2,762 4,196 0.37

2015
October to December 1,137,386 1,365 -448 2,819 2,371 3,736 0.33
July to September 1,132,263 1,803 -654 3,974 3,320 5,123 0.45
April to June 1,129,314 1,740 -1,864 3,073 1,209 2,949 0.26
January to March 1,127,777 1,400 -1,436 1,573 137 1,537 0.14

2014
October to December 1,125,074 1,338 -327 1,692 1,365 2,703 0.24
July to September 1,121,285 1,773 -901 2,917 2,016 3,789 0.34
April to June 1,117,131 1,705 -1,095 3,544 2,449 4,154 0.37
January to March 1,113,221 1,358 -229 2,781 2,552 3,910 0.35

2013
October to December 1,109,701 1,290 -439 2,669 2,230 3,520 0.32
July to September 1,104,990 1,717 -76 3,070 2,994 4,711 0.43
April to June 1,098,903 1,640 543 3,904 4,447 6,087 0.55
January to March 1,095,203 1,298 -504 2,906 2,402 3,700 0.34

2012
October to December 1,091,938 1,229 -362 2,398 2,036 3,265 0.30
July to September 1,086,018 1,638 715 3,567 4,282 5,920 0.55
April to June 1,079,490 1,557 1,248 3,723 4,971 6,528 0.60
January to March 1,075,165 1,222 -15 3,118 3,103 4,325 0.40

2011
October to December 1,070,894 1,002 51 3,218 3,269 4,271 0.40
July to September 1,066,349 1,546 594 2,405 2,999 4,545 0.43

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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